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TO: Hr. Fr It, Ass t n Dlr tor 
En ironmen 1 Health 

FROM: Tom Ogle, sanitar~anr(') 
~1.4'4-

SUBJBCT: Unauthorized Nell GrOlJ , liTem 0 r.s F I Lot 17 
L.F. Basterday, Well D~ '~le , Permit 110-73-2225 

8/24/77: 	 Grout scheduled. Arrived with grout truck at approKiroately 1400 
hours. Pouring rain. 88 feet of casing down, 63 feet of open 
hole measured. Lester (grout truc river) called Easterday's 
radio dt patcher and reported the wel could not be grouted 
without drop-pipe to bottom. Her reD y was "Inspector as 
contrad~cting the regulations, as onlp 40 feet of open bole 
was requJ.red .in event of caving. If This writer repeated 
Department's policy of req iring grouting to the bottom of 
casing, or re sonable atte pt to reach bottom. Policy oont~nrned 
with, r. FrC' 1t by telephone. Since rain had intensified, 
compa!Jy decidP.d to re-schedule grout. 

8/25177: 	 Grout r~-schedu1ed. Arrived at property approximately 0940 hours 
and met grout truck. Lester asked if our policy bad changed; 
and wa advised that it had not. He related that his instructions 
ere chat if IIIOre than 40 feet: of drop-pipe ...as required, not to 

grout well. Plr 1 ter and grout crew moved on to next well. 

8/3n/77' 	 Visited lot at ap!'rodmat 11} 1245 hours and ascer ined that the 
well had been grouted without Health Deparbment oproval or 
witness. 

TO:dg 

cc: 	 Arnold Shiffman, Chief 
Permits Division 
Water Resources \dm~nistr t on 
Tawes State Office Bldg. 
Annapolis, Md. 21401 
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L. FRANKLIN E S ERDAY., NC. 
DIUWNO ~ PUMP STAUAnoN II 6B VlCB 

I - 1 

•AIRY, MARYLAND 2177J 


t 26,1917 

Mr. Arnol Shit 
Dep tment ot N tura1 ReeOUl'C4t 
aW6 Orfice Bui1di 

AlUIlAllIO,lia, Mary1 d 

Dear Mr. Shiffman: 

hr 0 r conftrsatio ,t 18 t notify you of th following vi tions 
from the standards p!"avi d the Rules and sulatione ot the Maryland 
state Departl!lent ot atural R eourcee!'O rning t I' 11 construction 
stan and being Regulation No. 8.0,.02.03 C (2 i (3). 

I thie referenc well, we he. a eave in" which I b 1 eft would justify a 
ditri.aUon pursuant to Regul tion 8.05.02.03 C (1) h, and an pplication of 

t plaiD or other at arcbs. In that. s citie re«ard, ve belie ··'a 
~n.LLIrwcl grouting to forty ( ) fe t ould be both quitable to 11 parties 

• for potential rs or thi well. (however ve would actually ve 
6, f, of grout). The we is designat d P rmito. 110-73-2225, Ten Oak:a 
hr. Lot 17, with 88 teet cebs. 63 feet 0 n ho • and plan to grout the 
.. t~ at 2:3O~. in order to aToid yother chane a of turtb r cave ins. 

of drilling the ove rburdeu, w hit a sandy formati n at ~'lO feet . 
• hit ome tel''' 60 fe t c ing a ea in t that point. W. had to push he 

e ng throu.gbtbe and that had ca e from approximat ly 63 teet to the 88 teet 
ill t and rock. 

It 1a my prote ional opinion that th r is not fro the 63 feet to 
t t of t CaB ng, b ha t ct aai throu h the 
an in ord r to get a seal in t tne rock. 

Pl let us bear from you at the earliost possibl nt as to this matter 
&8 building permits are being withheld. 

'll),tanlr you for your cooperation And attention to thi matter. 

Very truly cu 8, 

, .ij 1// . ~j&;4;y~7 . 
1Y'T..,k1u/lt1 
L. 	F klin Eastoroa:r. Sr. 

i ent 

LFE/ob 	 .',.. 
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HERBERT M. SACHS 

DIRECTOR 

STATE OF MARYLAND 

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

WATER RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION 
TAWES STA TE OFFICE BUILDING 

ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401
August 31, 1977 

Mr. L. Franklin Easterday, Sr. 
9265 Brown Church Road 
Mount Airy, MD 21771 

Re: Well Construction Permit #HO-73-2225 

Dear Mr. Easterday: 

1 am in receipt of your letter of August 26, 1977 requesting a deviation from well 
construction standards pursuant to Water Resources Regulation .08~05.02.03C(1)h. 

Your explanation as to why you feel that the well bore was not bridged by caved 
material from 63 to 88 feet appears to be technically sound. The fact that you 
report a sandy formation as the caving materia l reenforces this judgement. 

Your letter states that you hav~ grouted and completed the well. Under the 
regulation cited above, the Administration must make a determination as to whether 
or not the well meets standards; if not, it shall be abandoned and sealed. Based 
on your letter, I see no reason not to grant the requested deviation from standards; 
however, I will need the wen completion report to finalize my determination. 
Kindly submit this well completion report as soon as possible. 

As you know, requests for a deviation from standards for caving condi tions is 
becoming a significant problem. On the one hand I recognize the field realities 
of drilling wells and respect your judgement as a Licensed Master Well Driller. 
On the other hand, r see responsible officials of the Howard County Health Department 
trying their best to enforce grouting requirements. In granting these deviations 
from standards, I am, at l~a~t in part, substituting my judgement for the judgement 
of the county offirial in the field. Although I can and will exercise this judgement
in an isolated case, I obviously cannot and will not do it on a routine basis. 

We arp m'afting regulations to try to narrow the "gray areas" involved with caving 
c(':·,.... ~tions. However, I do not feel that these gray areas can be completely eliminated. 
rherefore, I suggest that you increase your cooperative efforts with Howard County. 
From a practical standpoint, th~re are only two ways that you can demonstrate the 
nature of caving conditions: either physically demonstrate it in the field by jetting 
or some other technique or show, by means of your knowledge as a we l l driller and 
specific information obtained during drilling, that there is complete caving and 
filling of the annular space without voids. 

Since:.:ly , / ./ / /~ ~y/
c:; ~ 0t:A/f#~~~ 
Arnold Schiffman, eti{ef 
Pennits Division 

AS:dlk 
cc: Palmer Wine Howard County 
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TATE OF MAUtA 0 

DEPART ENT OF NATURAL RESOURCU 

WATER RESOURCES AOMINISTRAT. N 
T AWES IT A TE OFFICE IUILDING 

N4NAPOLI • MARYt..AHO 21401
Augus t 31. 1977 

r. L. Franklin E sterday Sr. 
• 	 9265 Brown Church Road 

Mount Airy. MO 21771 

Re: Well Construction Permit IHO-73-222S 

Dear Mr. Easterday: 

I am in rec ipt of your letter of August 26 1977 r qu sting a deviation from well 
construction stand r s pursuan r R so rces Regulation .08.05.02.03C(1)h. 

Your explanation as a lhy you eel that he well bore was not bridged by caved 

·material fr 6 to 88 f et appe rs to b technlcal'y sound. The fact that you 

rep It a sandy forma fo as he cavi 9 at'r a1 rp.enforces this judgement. 
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STATE OF MARYLAND 

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

WAT£R RESOURCES ADMINISTItATION 
TAWES TATE OFFICE BUILDING 

ANNA POL IS, MARYLAND 21401 

July 13, 1977 
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ST ATE OF MARY LAND 

DEPA TMENT OF NATURA RESOUR CES 
WATER RESOURC ES ADM INISTRATION 

TAWES STA TE OFFlc;e BUILDING 
ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401 

J une 30, 1977 

Mr. John MacDonald King 
At t orney a t Law 
9863 Main Street 
Damascus, Maryland 20 750 

Dear Mr. King : 

This is in answer .to your l etter of June ·29 , 1977 ~ on ,behalf 
of your client L. F. Easterday, Inc. 

Pursuant to Regulation 08.05.0 3C(1)h, Deviation from 
Requireme nts, your reques t f or a deviation from grouting require ­
ments o f Regulation 08.05.0 3C( 2)1(3) is approved sub j eot to -the 
following condi tions : 

1) 	 The annular space must be cleaned out t o the ma ximum 
depth possible and grout e d. This depth may not be 
1 s than 30 f eet. In mos t cases, equipment 

imitations wi ll ·prevent signi ficant clean out below 
the zone of caving ; however, an attempt must be made' 
to grout as much of the casing as possible. 

2 ) 	 The work t be per or d in accordanc with all 
county inspection requirements. 

I would plan to address the question of a "blanket deviation 
authorization" by a chanCle in State r egulatio!ls. This change 
appears t o be justi fied because of t he nature of the weathe r ed 
zone and cavi ng condi tions . ere the weather d zone is compe tent 
a nd caving does not occur, openings can exist which could allow 
rapid movement of contaminents t o an open annular space and the n 
down i nto the well. For this reason , the annular space mus t be 
seale over the entire weathered zone . On the other hand, where.. 



, 
'" 

Pa ge 'I 0 
Hr. J . MacDona d Kirtg 
J une 30 , 197 7 

c aving occ urs, ariy ·openings would l .ikely be plugged . by r e lati ely 
fine grained material such as clays, silts and fine sands . It 
is obvious t hat if this mat erial was not present t here would be 
nothing to cave into the we l l bore. Therefore, grouting to the 
zone of caving seems reasonable. A minimum depth would be 
required as a safe ty factor. 

Sincerely, 

'. 
Schiff man 
Per mits Divis i on 

AS: mw 

co:~. Wine, Howard Co. Health Dept. 
(w/lter. dated 6/29/77) 





HERBERT M. SACHS 

. OIRECTOR 

STATE OF MARYLAND 

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

WATER RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION 

TAWES STATE OFFICE BUILDING 

ANNAPOLIS. MARYLAND 21401 

September 14, 1977 

Mr. L. Franklin Easterday, Sr. 

9265 Brown Church Road 

Mount Airy, Maryland 21771 


RE: 	 ~ve1l Cons truction 
Permit #HO-73-2225 

Dear Mr. Easterday: 

I have received the well completion report requested in my 

letter to you of August 31, 1977. I have also received a report 

from the Howard County Health Department well inspector 

(Sanitarian) • 

The well in question meets standards. However, I see no 

reason why the well could not have beE~n grouted in the presence 

of the Sanitarian. You grouted the well to 63 feet and Water 

Resources Regulations require that the grout (drop) pipe extend 

to this depth. It would have been a simple matter to grout the 

well instead of arguing over whether or not 40 feet of pipe was 

required. Frankly, this is not the type of case that should 


. come to my attention • 

~~ 
Arnold Schiffm ~ 
Chief, Permits Division 

AS:mw 
,,/cc: Mr. Palmer Wine -, Howard Co. Health Dept. 

• 


